

<u>AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM</u>
(Submission Deadline – Monday, 5:00 PM before Regular Court Meetings)

Date:	Court Decision: This section to be completed by County Judge's Office
Meeting Date: 8/26/2024	
Submitted By: County Judge's Office	Junson Coup
Department: STOP	(* APPROVED *
Signature of Elected Official/Department Head:	Commissioners Colin
Description: Consider and Approve EV24 SP224 Cataly	August 26, 2024
Crime Prevention Authority Statement of C	
Crime Prevention Authority Statement of C	
Notice in the Amount of \$250,000.00-STO	r special Crimes Unit
(May attach additional	sheets if necessary)
Person to Present:	
(Presenter must be present for the item unl	ess the item is on the Consent Agenda)
Supporting Documentation: (check one)	PUBLIC CONFIDENTIAL
(PUBLIC documentation may be made avail	
Estimated Length of Presentation: minut	tes
Session Requested: (check one)	
☐ Action Item ☑ Consent ☐ Workshop	p Executive Other
Check All Departments That Have Been Notified	:
✓ County Attorney ☐ IT	✓ Purchasing ✓ Auditor
☐ Personnel ☐ Public Wor	ks Facilities Management
Other Department/Official (list)	100.

Please List All External Persons Who Need a Copy of Signed Documents In Your Submission Email



FY24 SB224 Catalytic Converter Grant Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority Statement of Grant Award and Grantee Acceptance Notice

Grant Number:

224-24-1260000

Grantee:

Johnson County

Johnson County Integrating License Plate Capture to Combat

Program Title:

Catalytic Converter Thefts

Grant Award Amount:

\$250,000

Total Cash Match Amount:

-0-

In-Kind Match Amount:

-0-

Reimbursement Percent*:

100%

Grant Term:

April 22, 2024 to April 21, 2025

Grant Budget Summary: Johnson County (App ID: 267)

		Cash			
		MVCPA	Match	Total	In-Kind
	Budget Category	Expenditures	Expenditures	Expenditures	Match
Personnel		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Fringe		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Overtime		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Professional and	Contract Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Travel		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Equipment		\$250,000	\$0	\$250,000	\$0
Supplies and Dire	ect Operating Expenses (DOE)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total		\$250,000	\$0	\$250,000	\$0

^{*}Reimbursement Percent: 100%

That whereas, **Johnson County** (hereinafter referred to as Grantee), has heretofore submitted a grant application in response to the Request for Application issued on April 5, 2024 to the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority, State of Texas, entitled **Johnson County Integrating License Plate Capture to Combat Catalytic Converter Thefts** and further identified by grant number **224-24-1260000** and

Whereas, the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority has approved the grant application as evidenced by this FY24 Statement of Grant Award and certain special requirements from the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority dated **08/15/2024** and

Whereas, the Grantee desires to accept the FY24 grant award and use all funds for purposes and in compliance with the following requirements that are adopted in their entirety by reference:

- Texas Transportation Code Chapter 1006;
- Texas Administrative Code: Title 43; Part 3; Chapter 57;
- Texas Grant Management Standards (TxGMS) as promulgated by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts including TxGMS Standard Assurances by Local Governments and Standards for Financial and Program Management;

- The Request for Applications issued on April 5, 2024;
- The current Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority Grant Administrative Manual and forms and subsequently adopted grantee instruction manuals and forms;
- The Final Adopted Application attached to this Statement of Grant Award; and
- The Approved Grant Budget Summary

Now, therefore, the Grantee accepts the FY24 Statement of Grant Award under the conditions above including the special requirements in the grant application and the Statement of Grant Award as evidenced by this agreement, executed by the official authorized to sign the original grant application, or the official's designated successor, as presiding officer of and on behalf of the governing body of this grantee; and

The Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority has awarded the above-referenced grant subject to the availability of state funds. The approved budget is reflected in the above Approved Grant Budget Summary. This grant is subject to and conditioned upon the acceptance of the MVCPA Grant Administrative Guide promulgated for this specific program fund (referenced above) by the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority. Applicable special conditions are listed below.

Special Conditions and Requirements (MVCPA will only apply special conditions to applicable jurisdictions):

X Non-Supplanting - The grantee agrees that funds will be used to supplement, not supplant, funds that would otherwise be available for the activities under this grant. This includes demonstrating that new funded positions will be added to the department and not replacing local funds with state funds.

X Intelligence Sharing - The grantee is required to ensure that Law Enforcement personnel funded in whole or in part by this grant actively participate in Law Enforcement intelligence sharing webinars and Motor Vehicle Crime Investigator Virtual Command Centers organized and promoted on behalf of the MVCPA program operation and statewide collaboration.

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY:

Cffr Both

Authorized Official

Christopher Boedeker, County Judge
Printed Name and Title

rilited Name and Titi

August 26, 2024

Date Signed



<u>AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM</u>
(Submission Deadline – Monday, 5:00 PM before Regular Court Meetings)

Date:	Court Decision: This section to be completed by County Judge's Office				
Meeting Date: 8/26/2024 Submitted By: County Judge's Office Department: STOP Signature of Elected Official/Department Head:	August 26, 2024				
Description: Consider and Approve FY25 SB224 Catalytic Converter Grant Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority Statement of Grant Award and Grantee Acceptance Notice in the Amount of \$208,333.00-STOP Special Crimes Unit					
	,				
(May attach additional	sheets if necessary)				
Person to Present:(Presenter must be present for the item unl	and the item is an the Consent Acondo				
	PUBLIC CONFIDENTIAL ilable to the public prior to the Meeting)				
Session Requested: (check one)					
☐ Action Item ☑ Consent ☐ Worksho	p Executive Other				
Check All Departments That Have Been Notified	:				
✓ County Attorney ☐ IT	✓ Purchasing ✓ Auditor				
☐ Personnel ☐ Public Wor	ks Facilities Management				
Other Department/Official (list)					

Please List All External Persons Who Need a Copy of Signed Documents In Your Submission Email



FY25 SB224 Catalytic Converter Grant Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority Statement of Grant Award and Grantee Acceptance Notice

Grant Number:

224-25-1260000

Grantee:

Johnson County

Program Title:

Johnson County Integrating License Plate Capture and Moveable Livestream

Cameras to Combat Catalytic Converter Thefts

Grant Award Amount:

\$208,333

Total Cash Match Amount:

\$41,667

In-Kind Match Amount:

\$0

Reimbursement Percent*:

83.33%

Grant Term:

September 1, 2024 to August 31, 2025

Grant Budget Summary: Johnson County (App ID: 338)

		Cash				
		MVCPA	Match	Total	In-Kind	
	Budget Category	Expenditures	Expenditures	Expenditures	Match	
Personnel						
Fringe						
Overtime						
Professional and	Contract Services					
Travel						
Equipment						
Supplies and Dir	rect Operating Expenses (DOE)	\$208,333	\$41,667	\$250,000		
Total		\$208,333	\$41.667	\$250,000		
5 Page 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	TO ANY THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY OF					

^{*}Reimbursement Percent: 83.33% - \$208,333 MVCPA amount / (\$208,333 – MVCPA amount + \$41,667 cash match)

That whereas, **Johnson County** (hereinafter referred to as Grantee), has heretofore submitted a grant application in response to the Request for Application issued on May 13, 2024 to the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority, State of Texas, entitled **Johnson County - Johnson County Integrating License Plate Capture and Moveable Livestream Cameras to Combat Catalytic Converter Thefts** and further identified by grant number **224-25-1260000** and

Whereas, the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority has approved the grant application as evidenced by this FY25 Statement of Grant Award and certain special requirements from the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority dated **08/15/2024** and

Whereas, the Grantee desires to accept the FY25 grant award and use all funds for purposes and in compliance with the following requirements that are adopted in their entirety by reference:

- Texas Transportation Code Chapter 1006;
- Texas Administrative Code: Title 43; Part 3; Chapter 57;

- Texas Grant Management Standards (TxGMS) as promulgated by the Texas Comptroller of Public
 Accounts including TxGMS Standard Assurances by Local Governments and Standards for Financial and Program Management;
- The Request for Applications issued on May 13, 2024;
- The current Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority Grant Administrative Manual and forms and subsequently adopted grantee instruction manuals and forms;
- The Final Adopted Application attached to this Statement of Grant Award; and
- The Approved Grant Budget Summary

Now, therefore, the Grantee accepts the FY25 Statement of Grant Award under the conditions above including the special requirements in the grant application and the Statement of Grant Award as evidenced by this agreement, executed by the official authorized to sign the original grant application, or the official's designated successor, as presiding officer of and on behalf of the governing body of this grantee; and

The Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority has awarded the above-referenced grant subject to the availability of state funds. The approved budget is reflected in the above Approved Grant Budget Summary. This grant is subject to and conditioned upon the acceptance of the MVCPA Grant Administrative Guide promulgated for this specific program fund (referenced above) by the Motor Vehicle Crime Prevention Authority. Applicable special conditions are listed below.

Special Conditions and Requirements (MVCPA will only apply special conditions to applicable jurisdictions):

X Non-Supplanting - The grantee agrees that funds will be used to supplement, not supplant, funds that would otherwise be available for the activities under this grant. This includes demonstrating that new funded positions will be added to the department and not replacing local funds with state funds.

X Intelligence Sharing - The grantee is required to ensure that Law Enforcement personnel funded in whole or in part by this grant actively participate in Law Enforcement intelligence sharing webinars and Motor Vehicle Crime Investigator Virtual Command Centers organized and promoted on behalf of the MVCPA program operation and statewide collaboration.

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY:

Authorized Official

Christopher Boedeker, County Judge

Printed Name and Title August 26, 2024

Date Signed